



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 10515 of 2025

Rohit Kumar Gupta

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Additional District Magistrate (Finance And
Revenue), Varanasi And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Kaif Mohammad, Udai Chandani
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C., Krishna Mohan Asthana

Court No. - 3

HON'BLE SAUMITRA DAYAL SINGH, J.
HON'BLE INDRAJEET SHUKLA, J.

1. On written instructions, learned Sri Mukul Tripathi, learned Standing Counsel states that police force could not be provided as the Bank has not deposited the requisite fee for the same.
2. Sri Krishna Mohan Asthana, learned counsel for the Bank prays for and is granted ten days' time to obtain written instructions.
3. It is also left open to the Bank to deposit the requisite fee within a period of one week from today. If such compliance is made by the Bank, the State-authorities may act in accordance with law and process that request expeditiously.
4. Put up on 20.11.2025 in top ten cases.

October 30, 2025
Mohit

(Indrajeet Shukla,J.) (Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.)